reasonably compensate the inconvenience and expanses

caused to them.

appropriate to allow the application under Order XXIII

Rule 1 CPC, subject to costs of Rs. 1,000/- per hearing.

Since 57 hearings have been conducted, the total costs

come to Rs. 57,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Thousand

Only).

Accordingly, the application is accepted subject to payment

for the defendants appeared and stated that he has no

matter on each date of hearing, hence, costs must

In view of the circumstances, the Court deems it

of costs amounting to Rs.